proceeds to repay a portion of the outstanding borrowings under our then-existing credit facility. In June 2017 and
August 2017, we exchanged all of the approximately 6.2 million shares of Donnelley Financial common stock for
certain of our outstanding senior indebtedness, which obligations were subsequently cancelled and discharged upon
delivery to us.

Revision of Net Sales and Cost of Sales

During the third quarter of 2017, we identified an error in the accounting for certain contracts with an inventory
buy-back option in the Business Services segment. As a result, the error, which was determined by us to be immaterial
to the previously issued financial statements, has been corrected herein from the amounts previously reported. There
was no impact to net income (loss), net income (loss) per share, or the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income (Loss). The impact of the revision was to reduce previously reported net sales and cost of
sales by $26.0 million and $43.4 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, respectively.

Edgar Filing: RR Donnelley & Sons Co - Form 10-Q

11

The following table presents the impact of the related balance sheet revision on the June 30, 2017 Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet:

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts $ 1,301.5 $ (34.5 ) $1,267.0
Inventories 392.4 9.3 401.7
Accounts payable 911.6 (25.2 ) 886.4

The June 30, 2017 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows has also been revised to reflect the impact of the above
balance sheet revision.

7

Edgar Filing: RR Donnelley & Sons Co - Form 10-Q

12

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES (“RRD”)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(in millions, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at June 30, 2018 and
December 31, 2017 reported within the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets that sum to the total of the same such